

# BAWAG GROUP: ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING APPROVES DIVIDEND OF € 5.50 PER SHARE

**VIENNA, Austria – April 4, 2025** – Today, BAWAG Group's shareholders approved the proposal from the Management Board as well as the Supervisory Board for a dividend of € 5.50 per share for the 2024 financial year. The dividend will be paid out on April 11, 2025, ex dividend day will be April 8, 2025.

Anas Abuzaakouk, CEO, presented at the Annual General Meeting: "This past year has been another record year for the Group. We delivered net profit of € 760 million, EPS of € 9.60, a return on tangible common equity (RoTCE) of 26%, and a cost-income ratio (CIR) of 33.5%. Our success is a testimony to the merits of being patient, disciplined, and making strategic decisions with a long-term perspective. We also completed two strategic acquisitions that will fundamentally change the contours of our business. Despite our record performance in 2024, I'm more excited about our prospects today than I have ever been as our our best years lie ahead!"

In addition, the AGM elected following individuals as members of the Supervisory Board:

- Pat McClanahan
- Kim Fennebresque
- Frederick Haddad
- Veronika Heise-Rotenburg
- Tamara Kapeller
- Robert Oudmayer
- Tina Reich
- Ahmed Saeed

Following the AGM, the newly constituted Supervisory Board elected Kim Fennebresque as the Chairman.

Kim Fennebresque, Chairman of the Supervisory Board, continued: "I am deeply honored to have been nominated as Chairman of the Supervisory Board of BAWAG Group. I would like to extend a warm welcome to our new Supervisory Board members. With the addition of these talented individuals, we are bringing on a wealth of knowledge, expertise, and banking experience as we continue to grow the business and expand our footprint. Additionally, and on behalf of the entire Supervisory Board, I would like to thank my predecessor Egbert Fleischer for his distinguished service. He provided great leadership to the entire Supervisory Board during his service. I would also like to express my gratitude to our outgoing Supervisory Board members for their dedication and contributions over the years. As for the Management Team, I am incredibly proud of their commitment and achievements since our IPO in 2017 and look forward to working together in the years ahead."

All resolution proposals of this year's Annual General Meeting were approved with the required majority. The details of the Annual General Meeting are available on BAWAG Group's website.

BAWAG Group will report its Q1 2025 results on April 29, 2025.

### **About BAWAG Group**

BAWAG Group AG is a publicly listed holding company headquartered in Vienna, Austria, serving more than 4 million retail, small business, corporate, real estate and public sector customers across Austria, Germany, Switzerland, Netherlands, Western Europe, and the United States. The Group operates under various brands and across multiple channels offering comprehensive savings, payment, lending, leasing, investment, building society, factoring and insurance products and services. Our goal is to deliver simple, transparent, and affordable financial products and services that our customers need.

BAWAG Group's Investor Relations website <a href="https://www.bawaggroup.com/ir">https://www.bawaggroup.com/ir</a> contains further information, including financial and other information for investors.

## **Forward looking statement**

This release contains "forward-looking statements" regarding the financial condition, results of operations, business plans and future performance of BAWAG Group. Words such as "anticipates," "believes," "estimates," "expects," "forecasts," "intends," "plans," "projects," "may," "will," "should," "would," "could" and other similar expressions are intended to identify these forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements reflect management's expectations as of the date hereof and are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially from those projected. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, economic conditions, the regulatory environment, loan concentrations, vendors, employees, technology, competition, and interest rates. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements as actual results may differ materially from the results predicted. Neither BAWAG Group nor any of its affiliates, advisors or representatives shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this report or its content or otherwise arising in connection with this document. This report does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe for any securities and neither it nor any part of it shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. This statement is included for the express purpose of invoking "safe harbor provisions".

#### Contact:

## **Financial Community:**

Jutta Wimmer (Head of Investor Relations and Sustainability)

Tel: +43 (0) 5 99 05-22474

IR Hotline: +43 (0) 5 99 05-34444

E-mail: <a href="mailto:investor.relations@bawaggroup.com">investor.relations@bawaggroup.com</a>

## Media:

Manfred Rapolter (Head of Corporate Communications and Social Engagement)

Tel: +43 (0) 5 99 05-31210

E-mail: communications@bawaggroup.com

This text can also be downloaded from our website: <a href="https://www.bawaggroup.com">https://www.bawaggroup.com</a>